19 LC 119 0093

House Resolution 172

By: Representative Rhodes of the 120th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending and recognizing Youth Leadership Greene (YLG); and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Youth Leadership Greene (YLG) was started in 2015 as a collaboration
- 3 between the Greene County Chamber of Commerce and Greene County High School, Lake
- 4 Oconee Academy, and Nathaniel Greene Academy; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the YLG Class of 2018–2019 comprises 30 outstanding sophomores with
- 6 representation from each school, each having a variety of interests and experiences; and
- 7 WHEREAS, YLG students actively participate in leadership, team building, and other
- 8 learning activities throughout Greene County; these students are exposed to numerous career
- 9 opportunities, including those in agribusiness, general business, public service, education,
- 10 health care, and other career fields; and
- WHEREAS, near the end of each school year, YLG students participate in "Unite Greene,"
- 12 a community outreach day where the students plan and participate in various projects to help
- make a difference in Greene County; and
- 14 WHEREAS, past YLG graduates have gone on to be very successful in their postsecondary
- 15 academic and business endeavors; and
- 16 WHEREAS, this year's YLG students are Stuart Baker, Grant Bear, Hannah Bell, Payton
- 17 Bussey, Katherine Ciavola, Ella Darby, Elizabeth Edwards, Lauren Eley, Logan Fedelem,
- 18 Felicia Gayle, Lauren Harris, Lily Hartrich, Tiffany Hernandez, Amber Higdon, Erien Jones,
- 19 Lauren Lindsey, Paulina Macias, Rylie McDonald, Jack Miller, Kala Jo Ogletree, Jackson
- 20 Perry, Addy Rentz, Katie Scheck, J.P. Sheehan, Grace Stephens, Braden Strickland, Umar
- 21 Sultan, Parker Toomey, Kamron Wright, and Aaliyah Wyatt; and

19 LC 119 0093

WHEREAS, this year's YLG academic leaders are Chris Ingle, Caroline St. John, Kati Mize,

- and Myra Stewart.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body commend and recognize Youth Leadership Greene (YLG).
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 28 members of Youth Leadership Greene and the Greene County Chamber of Commerce.